dred and eight, by any life insurance corporation doing business within the state shall contain the entire contract between the parties.

- Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1907.

CHAPTER 45—H. F. No. 269.

07 C 45 09 - 171 09 - 320 An Act to prevent the killing of wild animals or birds upon the Minnesota state forest reserve lands and parks:

13 - 05 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Killing of wild animals or birds prohibited on forest reserve.—Section 1. No person shall kill, or pursue with intent to kill, take, snare, or have in possession by any means upon the Minnesota state forest reserve lands or parks any wild animals or birds; provided that this act shall not prohibit the state forestry board from destroying wolves or other noxious animals thereon. The killing of each such animal or bird shall constitute a separate offense.

Misdemeanor—penalty prescribed.—Sec. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty (\$50) dollars nor more than one hundred (\$100) dol'ars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days or more than ninety (90) days or both.

This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1907.